- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Non-controlling interest ������������������������� 256 474 263 583

- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Net assets attributable to Unitholders ����� 138,241 178,594 147,634 180,378

Units in issue���������������������������������������� 2,213,002,276 2,150,058,972 2,199,876,472 2,111,986,754

Net assets per Unit attributable to
Unitholders���������������������������������������� HK$62.47 HK$83.06 HK$67.11 HK$85.41

63

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the unaudited consolidated capitalisation of Link as at 30 September 2018, and as
adjusted to give effect to the issuance of the Bonds before deducting the discounts and commission and other
estimated expenses of this Offering. The following table should be read in connection with the unaudited
condensed consolidated interim financial information as at and for the six months ended 30 September 2018,
which is incorporated by reference in this Offering Circular.

As at 30 September 2018

Actual As adjusted

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)

(HK$’M)

Short-term borrowings
Interest bearing liabilities ������������������������������������������������������������������ 2,998 2,998
Long-term borrowings
Interest bearing liabilities ������������������������������������������������������������������ 19,124 19,124
Bonds to be issued (1)������������������������������������������������������������������������ – 4,000

Total interest bearing liabilities ���������������������������������������������������������� 22,122 26,122
Net assets attributable to Unitholders ������������������������������������������������� 180,378 180,378

Total capitalisation(2) ������������������������������������������������������������������������� 202,500 206,500

Notes:

(1) For illustrative purposes, the gross proceeds from the issuance of the Bonds have been presented as a liability component as a whole
in the above table, without taking into account accounting requirements of HKFRS.

(2) Total capitalisation represents the sum of total interest bearing liabilities and net assets attributable to Unitholders. The total
capitalisation of Link is subject to, among others, subsequent distributions to Unitholders, (where applicable) distribution reinvestment
arrangement, valuations and operating results.

There has been no material change in the capitalisation of Link since 30 September 2018.